RESOLUTION 2025-04
BEDFORD TOWNSHIP MUMNICIPAL AUTHORITY

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF THE BEDFORD TOWNSHIP MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY 5 ADOPTING THE SCHEDULE OF PERMIT, VIOLATION AND NON-
COMPLIANCE FEES AND FIXING THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF SUCH CHANGES,

SCHEDULE OF PERMIT, VIOLATION AND NON-COMPLIANCE FEES

ARTICLE | - SCHEDULE OF PERMIT, VIOLATION AND NON-COMPLIANCE FEES

Description Comments Fee
INDUSTRIAL PRE-TREATMENT PROGRAM - Permit Fees
Tier 1 Industrial User Annuai Fee | § 6,500.00
Tier 2 Industrial User Annual Fee | $ 3,100.00
Tier 3 Industrial User Annual Fee | § 1,350.00
*Subsequent outfolls assessed ot 50% ossigned permit fee
COMMERCIAL ESTABLISHMENTS - Permit Fees
Restaurants Annual Fee | & 450,00
Garages Annugl Fee | § 450,00
Facilities w/ Commercial Kitchens Annual Fee | § 450,00
Mise. Facllities Annual Fee | & 450,00

POLLUTANT Local Limit {mg/L) »>1-2x »2-3x >3x
Nitrogen-Ammonia 65.00 $ 750.00 | § 1,500.00 | & 3,000.00 " and Disconneact
Arsenic 0.13 3 750.00 | & 1,500.00 | $ 3,000.00. and Disconnect
Cadmium 0.02 s 750,00 | 1,500.00 | § 3,000.00 and Disconnect
Chromium 2,94 ) 750,00 | § 1,500.00 | & 3,000.00 and Disconnect
Copper 1.14 ) 750,00 | § 1,500,00 | § 3,000.00 and Disconnect
Cyianide (T) 115 8 750,00 | § 1,500.00 | $ 3,000.00 and Disconnect
Lead 0.79 [ 750.00 | $§ 1,500.00 | $ 3,000.00 and Disconnect
Mercury 0.07 [ 750.00 | & 1,500,00 | & 3,000.00 and Disconnect
Molybdenum 0.32 [ 750,00 | § 1,500.00 | § 3,000.00 and Disconnect
Nickel 0.780 S 750.00 | 1,500.00 | § 3,000.00 and Disconnect
Selenium 0.43 S 750.00 | § 1,500.00 | § 3,000.00 and Disconnect
Silver 0.68 S 750.00 | & 1,500.00 | § 3,000.00 and Disconnect
Sodium 175,00 S 750.00 | § 1,500.00 | § 3,000.00 and Disconnect
Total Dissolved Solids (TDS) 850.00 $ 750,00 | § 1,500.00 | § 3,000.00 and Disconnect
Zinc 1.34 S 750,001 $ 1,500.00 | 8 3,000.00 and Disconnect

OTHER Local Limit {mg/L} >1 - 2% >2 - 3x >3
Aluminum 10.00 S 750,00 | & 1,500.00 | 5 3,000.00 and Disconnect
Iron 7.00 S 750.00 | & 1,500.00 | § 3,000.00 and Disconnect
Qil and Grease 100.00 $ 750,00 | & 1,500.00 | & 3,000.00 and Disconhnect
Phenolics 1,00 $ 750,00 | 1,500.00 | 5 3,000.00 and Disconnect
5-5.499 4-4,99
or or

PARAMETER Local Limit {pH Units) 9.01-10 10.01-11 <4 or>11

pH 6-95.U. $ 750,00 | S 1,500.00 | $ 3,000.00 and Disconnect
>1.00- 1,50
PARAMETER Local Limit >050-100 +| - >1.50-2.00 +/-
';i:f;:‘f’; fi;;irizlgs!;ﬁet:r(w'>* +0.5 § 75000 |$ 150000 % 3,00000 and Disconnect
INDUSTRIAL USER NON-COMPLIANCE FEE: ik
DESCRIPTION Required Response Time Fee
Notice of Viclation (NOV) 30 Days 5 1,000.00
Notice of Viclation (NOV) 60 Days S 5,000.00
Notice of Violation (NOV) 90 Days 5 10,000.00 and Disconnect

forth.

A 30 day extension may ba granted at the Authority's discretion ta a customer receiving an NOV, Please note that the original timeline of established
assessments shall not be altered if failure to comply with the NOV occurs, therefore, if an extension is granted prior to the exhaustion of the first 30
day period and a Corrective Action Plan has not been received within 60 days since NOV issuance, then an assessment of $5,000 shall apply and so

BTMA RESOLUTION NO. 2025-4 | ADGPTED 3/5/2025‘




COMMERCIAL ESTABLISHMENT NON-COMPLIANCE FEES

DESCRIPTION Required Response Time Fee
Notice of Violation (NOV) 30 Days ) 350.00
Notice of Violation (NOV) 60 Days S 750.00
Notice of Violation (NOV) 90 Days S 1,500.00 and Disconnect

A 30 day extension may be granted at the Authority's discretion to a customer receiving an NOV. Please note that the original timeline of established
assessments shall not be altered if failure to comply with the NOV occurs, therefore, if an extension is granted prior to the exhaustion of the first 30
day period and a Corrective Action Plan has not been received within 60 days since NOV issuance, then an assessment of $750.00 shall apply and so

forth.

SEWER LATERAL NON-COMPLIANCE FEES

DESCRIPTION Required Response Time Fee
Notice of Violation (NOV) 30 Days 1st Quarter 50% Surcharge
Notice of Violation (NOV) 60 Days 2nd Quarter 75% Surcharge
Notice of Violation (NOV) 90 Days 3rd Qtr & Beyond 100% Surcharge

Surcharge shall be applied to the customer's next quarterly bill immediately following the non-compliance event and shall be based on the applicable

quarter's charges. The applicable surcharge shall be assessed until such time that required repairs are made.

ARTICLE Il - EFFECTIVE DATE AND APPLICABILITY

The Schedule of Permit, Viclation and Non-Compliance Fees contained in Article | of this RESOLUTION shall become effective beginning March 5, 2025,

ARTICLE IlI- ADOPTION

DULY ADOPTED the Sth day of March, 2025, by the Board of the Bedford Township Muncipal Authority, in lawful session duly assembled,

v Lusl T ot~

Attest:

(Assistant) Se@g‘y

(Vice) Chairman

BTMA RESCLUTION NO. 2025-4 |ADOPTED 3/5/2025



